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The Hon Philip Ruddock MP 
Minister for I mniieration and MLiltictillUflhl /\f fairs 
Parliament House 
Canberra ACT 2600 

Dear Minister 

Re: NAATI Annual Report 1999/2000 

It is with great pleasure that I present the 2 I St Annual Report of the National Accreditation 
Authority for Translators and Interpreters ( NAATI ) or the year 1999/2000. 

The report provides sound evidence 1,01- a year of signihcant change. growth and success. The year 
1999/2000 was the fourth and final year of the Business Plan 1996/2000 and was characterised by 
the implementation of the second phase of the in format ion and communications technology upgrade, 
it ha nan resources review and re-structure and the expansion of accreditation services. 

Dunng the year. NAATI contributed to the Olympics Games through the administration of 
accreditation tests for interpreters intending to work at the games. It also contributed to the 
immigration program by providing accreditation services m the form of assessing overseas 
qualifications and by providing testing faci lities in selected overseas locations. 

The management and stall of NAATI have worked in a thoroughly professional manner to 
implement the decisions of the Board. The dedication and commitment of all NAATI staff, the 
Examiner Panels and the Regional Advisory Committees have been significant fiactors in the 
successful outconies of the year. 

NAATI has ended the year in it sound financial position and is well placed to meet the new 
challenges ahead. 

AdoIfi Gentile 
Chaimiaii 
8 November 2000 
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Mission 

"To facilitate the promotion of quality communication and understanding 
between people Who cannot communicate in each other's languages, 
both in the community and internationally, by maintaining high standards 
of interpreting and translation. 
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Board 0fN11\11 
Directors 

1 i' t r o J 11 c i n c" 

Mr Gentile is citriently 
servi air as it Member of 

fl the Reluuiree Review 
Tribunal. 	Until mid 1997 
he wa 	H s 	ead ol the 
school illLanguanes and 

., litierpreting and 'i'rans lat- 
nor. l)eakin I iii\ersity. 
Mild is President of the 

_I - 
iic'rtiaiional Federation 

it '1 ranslators(FIT). 	I-ic 
NAATI-accredited 

M, 	t/sI/ 	(SI!;1 Advanced Translator 
italian!l-innlishc 	Mr (Jeritile has international recognition 

for work associated svitlt the establishment of Translator 
and interpreter ( -F& I 	training  in Australia and lot 
research in to this field of study. 

Mr Karas has ssorkcd as it 
ecal practitoiter and is 

curieiit lv 5cr; inn as it 
Senior Member Of the 
Migration Re; iew 
Tribinral STRUt. His 
association is all NAATI 
extends hack to 1980   
when lie became it 
fiundation member of the 	

!i
lb S1, 

(  

NA,\I'l State Assessitieiit 
Panel hiur Translators and interpreters )SAI'Tl ) I or the 
Northern Territory. I-Ic ii as also it NAATI Hoard 
Member l'rottt 1951 to 1983, and Chai rtiian ill the 
Queensland Regional Ads isor\ Committee Iront 1990 to 
11)1)4 

Mr Acheson was receittiv 
appointed to the NAATI 
Board uit D i rector,. rectors. Ile 

I 	was appointed Director 
of I :Iinuaiae Sers ices ivithi 
the Ethnic Affairs 
Commission of NSW 
Si lice I ebruary  1998.  
Pi ior to that lie worked ui 

M-  Ri Js,o/ t; /511w 
	 cal goveritnient the 

conimtuiitv sector and as it cuiiistihtaiit. in addition, he has 
conducted public inquiries and been appointed to stat uti irx 
autlioritie. lie is passionate about accessible service 
prom sit it and t he proless ional isits of the language services 
industry, such as competence, quality, reliability and 
ethical behaviour. 

- 	Dr Mitiner svas  appointed 

C) 	
ui the Hoard ot Directors ill 
Ink 1995 She is also the 
\iananiue Director of it ivute 

lt coitipatm Much 
exports ann ly-uiwncd 
,\(lelaide Hills Ill it/ncr 

Iii nes. She was the Ii rst 
\siait to have been a 

- 	itietriber if State Parliattieni 
I), /t;;,;;; 	/'fSwec 	 ill South Australia. and is 
also lie C 'Itairpersuin il' the Council Of \Vuiiuien it l)iserse 
Cultural Itackeroitird and Vice-President Of the Asian 
Australian Chamber uil(oniinerce and liidtistrv, 11cr basic 
training is as it medical doctor, and she uses NAATI-
accredited persons regularly to communicate ss i ili patients. 
Presently, she is oil several  hoards related to health and 
Mill iictiltnrahism, where she is able ill prontote the activities of 
NA AT I. 

Mr Romatiitt is alsoone of 
the recently appointed 
Dn'eciors. From June 1996 
lie served is it pari-tittie  

Coiniiiissioner oil the VMC, 

CommissionVM(H!  

Septeitibcr 11)1)7  lot a Ion r- 
year term. lioldiitg it  

teachnig qitalilieaiioit. lie has extensive esperieitee in educa-
tion, lie was appointed to (lie pilsiiioit Of Statewide Consult-
M11 and held lie position of ('iuuinduiatuir of the State's After 
Ii ours Ethnic Schools Program is tb the Department of 
Education(DOE). U'nrthter to that lie isas ipponited Manager 
Of lite I .aniguage and Multicultural iducitiu;n Centre I MI/C) 
svi,rkinn in the areas 01 I.anguagcs Oilier l'han hingh ish 
1,0TH. Iriiglish as a Second I.anguane Il/SI,). Multicultural 

l/thucaii;un alld Community Relations. 

Executive Director 
Ms Bell ciii ientlr sei s es 
N/sAil Un tIn, role oI,  
I''recutise Diieu,tot and isail 

I' 	 cy-uil tic io ntenihei ol the 
I 	 Hoard. She caine to NAAFI 

ill  tel an .tcideniic carecr at the 
C ni s ers its of ('anberi a Ms 
Hell is I espoitsible lot. the 

AA 'Ill; HI/I Jill! 	 m,tit,toeinncni of NAATI and 
im iduig ieseaieh and direction lot.  IJoaid consideiation She 
his represented N Ai\ II ill 1111111CroLIS national and i nterua 
tional interpreter and ii aitslation events.  
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`~*  NAAT I 
Members and Observers 
NAATI is a public cijanv which was first estab-
lished in 1983 by Ministers of the Commonwealth. 
State and lerritoi'v Governments. These Ministers or 
their delegates are iclerred to as the'Members' of 
NAAIl. In practice, they are usual!) Assistant 
Secretary olthe Citiienship and Multicultural AUairs 
Division of the Coiniiionwealth Department 01 liuinigr:t-
ion and Multicultural Allaiis and the (liiefIxecutive 

()lIicers of the Ethnic Allairs Commissions or like 
bodies in the State and Territory Gos erunients. 

The inaxi iiiuin number of inenthers ss hich the author-
ity can register is nine. In 1 999/2000, eight govern-
ments registered as members and one registered as an 
observer. Members have lull voting righ ts at t ile 
Annual General Meeting, while observers has e 
speaking hut not voting rights. 

iN 	-1 I 

Members 
M111 1)CIS 	of 	NAATI 

as at 30 June 2000 

Mr David Page. PSM 
( oninioniie(1/i/i 

Mr Stepan Kerkyasharian, AM 
AcIt .'ioi,ili Doles 

Nir t ri lhieiiiil, ( )A rvI 
)ueen.s /uiul 

Mr John Kiusoglous, MBE, KSA. AE  
'ioi,ili it u.si,ai/iii 

Nir John Unger 
Vicioriii 

Ms Nora Hey 
li/esiei'n it iisirolui 

Mr Nik Manikis 
1ii.i iiii/iou Capital Te,7itory 

Ms Lyn Andersch 
/i.sinoioo 

Observer of NAATI 
as at 30 June 2000 

Ms Jaiiiceaii Price 
No,i/ie,',i l(i,IIOi\ 
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NY AAI'l  Cnairma S 

Report 
Introduct ][011  

The 1999/2000 financial year was the I01.11-th and 
final year of the Business Plan 1996/2000. It in-
volved ved the most sign cant changes I r the com-
pany in the past decade. The year commenced 
with the cut-over to the new computer sysicill and 
was closely lollowed by the human resource re-
view which led to the i'estructure Of the Central 
Office administration. The overlappmc ii these 
two major events in the first half of the financial 
year resulted in the FICCCI for considerable read-
justments to business operations and extensive 
re-t miiii ng 01 staff. 

In addition to the e hail e ices pi'e n ted h\ the ness 
conipliter ss'stem and the aiim i nistrati cc re st ruc-
ture. NAATI experienced a 614 increase in the 
number of new applicants, a 21 .7Y increase in the 
total n umber of tests and a 220Y( increase in the 
lu usher of accreditations by overseas qual ii ca-
tions. 

Overall. NAATI receis cr1 2,842 new candidates 
during the year. an  increase of 1.076 over the pre-
vious year. 
The significant increase in app Ii cat ions relates to 
the special testing program for Sydney Organising 
Committee for the Olympic Games SOCOG 
accounting for approximately 600 new applications, 
and the increase in demand for assessments of 
overseas qualifications (147 ness applications). The 
balance of the increase represents the small hut 
growing general demand for NAATI accreditation. 

During the year. NAATI conducted 3.208 tests at 
arious levels and gi'anted 1,221  translation and 

mnterpretuig accreditations. 26 Recognitions and 72  

Language Aide qual i f'icatn ms. The Regional Mikes 
of NAATI delivered 60 training workshops, mclud 
i ng 7 Lang liage A ide  Wi )rkshops. 46 test preparation 
workshops. 2 skil Is des elopnient workshops and 5 
cont in tong pi'oless ion a I devek piiic nt ) C PD) work -
shops. N A AT I also conducted 8 training workshops 
for its exaniiners and 4 lam i I iarisation workshops for 
newly appointed examiners. 

The to 11(1w i ng init iatives and dcccli ipn ients featured 
during the 1999/2000 financial year: 

The cut-over to the lie\\ IV  des eloped customised 
program Ii ir the N A All Accreditation Manage-
nient System (AMS): 

An independent ho nan i'csource review by In - 
tei'i m So lot i oils Inc 

* 	The rest ruc t tiring of the Central Mike liii nitii 
i'esources in accordance with t he recommenda-
tions of the review 

A special nieetiiig si ith Members of NAATI to 
clan!) the roles 01' Members and Directors and 
Members' expectations of NAATI: 

§ 	Paraprofessional Interpreter testing for SOCOG 

§ Special training and testing for North 
Queensland: 

§ 	The pros is ion of NAATI  accreditation tests at 
selected overseas locations on demand: and 

§ 	A Survey of' N AATI 's role and perfoimiiance in 
the Northern Territory i'es u It i ng in ( lie relocation 
of t ile of f ice and a rev i ta Ii sing of the business 
operations. 



-,74, -r A 

Our 

 I - I -N -/N A- I I 

Business 
Major linhatives 

1999/2000 
Review of the policy to not offer N AATI ac-
creditation in [)eaf Oral Communication and the 
ultiiiiate confirmation of this policy: 

Adoption of Auslan'' as the acceptable spell -
in" for Australian Sign I anguage 

§ 	Decision to deregulate the testing cycle for the 
Advanced Translator tests and to 01 Icr them on 
demand in the future: 

§ 	Consultation and debate concern i ni the N A All 
approval of Translator and Interpreter IT & U 
courses offered by Australian tertiary institutions: 

§ 	Production of a new pub Ii cation en tit led El/us 
0/ lnlcrn-i'lou'  Tra,u,s lotion: a (Jutule to Pro- 
/essio,ua 1 ('011(11((.t ou 	o,s 11(111(1,' 

§ 	The participation in the University of Adelaide s 
student internship program involving a mini-re-
search project by a senior student: 

§ 	An audit of T & I policies ac loss State and Ter-
ritory Governments: 

§ 	Des elopment of a proposal loran annual award 
forT & In Australia: 

§ 	Commencement nencenlent of the development i f Ru si ness 
Plan 2000/2004: and 

§ 	Preparation for and implementation of obliga-
tions to (1ST. 

I inpiementation of the 
NAATI Business Plan: 

?- 	Four  rour 

The hnancial year 1 999/2000 was the foui-th and 
l'i nal 	year of the Business I'lan during which 
N AATI achieved i he loll wing oh;ect yes: 

§ 	Introduction of accreditation tests in three ad- 
ditional languages (Bengali. Kurdish and Sin-
hale se I 

§ 	Maintenance of the basic annual testing pro- 
gram at target levels: 

§ 	Maintenance of an average test/resu It turn- 
arou id time of 10 weeks or less: 

§ 	Conipletioiu of the human resource review and 
implementation of reconuiruendations: 

§ 	Production of new resource materials for can- 
didates (kthics of the Profession Booklet): 

§ 	Delivery of workshops in excess of the target 
number: and 

§ 	Prod lict it in and distribut ion of a wider variety 
and more explicit information materials for ac-
eteditation candidates. 

Ijnr/t,,kjn.sr,n !lu,i,u'ss !i1i,,i, ç'er&Slsir:II /?,,It I, vee,Uite l)irerfln 
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NAAAI Special  Projects 
Deve opments 

IcsEiIl Overscis 

In response to a gri w i rig demand for testing overseas. 
NAATI developed procedures lor the delivery of tests at 
the Translator and Interpreter level at a tlutilher of se-
lected locations. The growth in denlatld is predotili-
nailtl y related to i ntetid tug in i grants 55110 need to have 
their skilled occupation assessed by NAATI as the desig-
nated Assessing Autfa in tv. In addition, there is a smal l 
but significant demand irom practitioners in other coun-
tries who see NAATI accreditation as a usef ul qual i flea-
tion tor the international market 

In order to provide tests at overseas locatmoils. NAATI 
contracted I 1)P Ed neat i on Au strait a Ltd. to ci intl uct the 
tests at its of ices in approximately 28 countries. IDP 
was selected on the basis of its experience and high stail- 
dards related to the delivery oi tile Intern 	Ltlglmsh 
Language Testing Systeill ( lFl.1'S test in these sanie 
countries. 

NAATI developed prin ted intortliatioil materials to en-
sure  overseas candidates understood  the ii irillat atid stan-
dard s of the tests and We re adequa iv prepared for theill. 

NAATI commenced testing at overseas locations Oil I 
March 20011 and by 30 J Lille 2000 had coildlictcd 37 tests 
in II countries. 

Ncw  Piihlicatioii 

As a nicails to provide better understanding among can-
didates for NA NIT testi ilg and among accredited practi-
ioners. NAATI produced a new hook enti tled Ethics of 

Iiiteipreti;i,i,' mid 7rwisIut,o,i: (i (hiule to Pi-o/essioiio/ 

Conduct in Australia. 

Tile book i let tides the The Australian I ilst itute of I ilter-
lieters and Translators Inc. (AUSIT) and Association 
Internationale de lnterprctes de ('on lerence (Al IC) codes 
otethics and tile policies on ethics adopted by major pub-
lic service providers in Australia. It also tilcludes a mill-
her ofetllical dilenitlias for practitioners and possible so-
lutmotls. The hook offers advice on the relationship be-
tweet) the practit ioner and the law and oil ethics and 
quality assu ra nec 

The hook has been marketed as an essential pre-test re-
source. 

The Computer IccImoIog'v 
Upgrade 

In the year under review, the Accreditation Manage-
ment System (AMSt was introduced to the business 
operations. The system became live on 26 July 1999. 
While the programs written for the system covered 
the main business tunctions, many enhancements and 
adjustments were requited throughout the rest of the 
year, as each major business event occurred. 

n addition, the preparations for the ('1ST represented 
it significant and additional input of computer program-
iling development to interface the AMS system with 
the accounts software. 

At the end of a two year program whereby the hard-
ware, the off ice software packages and tile email 
facility were introduced in year I ( 1998/1999) and 
the AMS system became active in Year 2. it is clear 
that the system delivered to NAA'l'l caters lor the 
basic functions required. However. there is it need 
for on-going etlhancements and developments which 
will he required to turther refine the system, add new 
business functions and sustain a state-of-the-art tech-
nology platform. 

Paraprofessional 
Interpreter Tcsts for SOCOG - 	- - 

	Retis een 29 July 1999 and 30 June 2000 NAATI 
tested 589 candidates in relation to the Sydney 
Organising, Committee for the Olympic Gaines 
(SOCOG) program designed for the language volun-
teers to assist at the Olympic ('iaiiics. In addition. 
NAATI delivered I I spec ial workshi ips as part i t tile 
pre-test training pt ograrn provided by tile U n i versit y 
of Western Sydney. 

In addition to the candidates tested. SOCO( i recruited 
dPPIO\Iil1 itly 200 \olutlteeis Who had already Ob-
tained NAATI accreditation as Paralmolessional In-
terpreters or Interpreters. 



. iN JAYV I I Accreditation 
Services 

In comparison with the previous year. the 1999/2000 )0() testing program was larger in overall numbers by 573 
(2 1 .71/(  increase ) as a result ot the paraprol esstonai interpreter test program for S( )C'()( i 

The range of languages and levels inc I uded 01 the testing prog am was determi ned by the market demand for 
selected languages, the candidate demand br testing a id the n to ober ot graduates emanating from N AATI 
approved courses. In the ear under review. NAAFI received 2.842 new applications requesting approxi-
mate ly 7,400 tO tests. However, when i nvited to sit tor tests, a siiini licant number of candidates deter or with-
draw. The most common reason f or declining an invitation to sit or a test is ''not sutticiently prepared to sit 
the test". 

Another feature 01'111C testing program was that 484 on-demand tests weic conducted for individuals unable 
to participate in the annual testing program. 1'liis is a sigiti! cant inciease trotii the piesious year's on-demand 
tests (309). One of the major contrihuti ng actors to this iticrease is the tiew migration regulations which 
requiic the ase ssincnt ot skills prior to application for migration. In particular, there is a significant number of 
overseas students in Australia who have applied For N AATI special tests prior to their return to the home 
county alter com plet i on of t lie i r cou se s. 

Accreditations by course completion at Australian tertiary i nstitut ions continues to decline. This is demon-
strated by a decline from 344 in 1997/1998 to 29)) in 1 998/1999  to 245 in 1 999/2000. The decline in the number 
of accreditation, has uiccuried at both levels in the past year. trom 17 I to 162 at the paraprolcsstonal level and 
from I I 9 to 78 at the professional level. The sIgn t ficant decline at the professional level is an outconie ol the 
discontinuation of the piotcssional course at Deakin J ii versiiy. This may be reversed in the coming year by 
the commencement of probessional level programs at RMIT in Victoria and at the Central Metropolitan 
College ot TAFE in Perth. 

Accreditations by overseas qual i heat Ions increased markedly from 35 in 1998/1999  to 119 Ili the current year. 
Again, this relates to the impact of the new migration iegtilations. It is also significant that, due to the 
improved printed iliforillatioll br intending applicants, a greater proportion ol the applications are successtul 
than in previous years. 
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Tests, ccre i a ions 

Te sting 

The 1999/2000 annual program included 43 languages compared to 37 in the previous year and introduced 
three new languages, namely Bengali. Kurdish and Sinhalese. As well as providing a focus on the Inter-
preter and Translator level, the program offered the widest range of languages for several years for testing 
at the Paraprofessional Interpreter level (4 1 languages) in anticipation that testing at this level will he 
reduced over the next five year period. The program also included 16 low demand languages. In terms of 
the nuniber of languages offered, this was the most diverse program for the past five years. 

During 1999/2000, National Accreditation Authority for Translators and Interpretes (NAATI) conducted 
1.993 Translation and Interpretor (F & I) tests within the annual programs (cf. 1.967 in 19 98/1999), 484 T 

I on-demand tests (cf257 in 1998/1999), 589 tests for SOCOG and 142 Language Aide tests making a 
total of 3.208 tests. These tests were conducted in 8 capital cities and 13 other regional locations. In 
addition. NAATI conducted 37 tests at eleven overseas locations. 

In accordance with NAATI 's commitment to pi'ov ide further training and test preparation opportunities for 
candidates. 60 workshops were conducted nationally. 26 of which were in New South Wales. NAATI also 
conducted nine special training workshops for its examiners. 

In addition to the interpreting and translation tests. NAATI conducted 142 Language Aide tests in the 
annual program (cf with 339 in I 998/I 999. The decrease relates to a decision by ('entrelink to use an 
alternative screening test for Its bilingual staff- Such tests were conducted in twenty-seven languages. oiie 
more than in the previous year. with the addition of Albanian. 

As an outcome of the testing programs, the graduates of NAATI-approved Courses and overseas assess-
ments. NAATI awarded 1221 accreditations in T& I. 26 Recognitions and 72 Language Aide qualifications 
Details of the accreditation services are as follows: 

Number of tests Conducted - Graph I 
NAATI Accreditation by Recognition - Graph 2 
NAATI Accreditation by Language Level - Graph 3 

• 

AD 
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T A A w iN IA-A I I 

 Recognitions 1999/2000 
Number of Tests Accreditations Recognitions 

Annual On By By Number of 
Level Program Demand By Test Course Overseas Regnions 

tests 

Para. Translator 15 2 8 1 
Para. Interpreter 489 	jjhA1 442 161  

Para. Int. (S000G) 589 
Translator> Eng. 628 174 174 16 8 
Translator> LOTE# 592 234 165 26 101 
Interpreter 257 33 68 36  

Adv. Trans. > Eng. 4 1 1 
Adv. Trans ,> LOTE# 8 3 5 
Conf. Int.> Eng. 
Conf. Int. > LOTE# 1 1 

I Adv. Trans. Sen. > Eng. 
Adv. Trans. Sen.> LOTE#  

Con. mt. Sen. >Eng. 
Con. mt. Sen. LOTE# 

Language Aide 
Oral 98 1 
Written 44 
Recognitions 1 • E M.  E r 
Interpreter 16 
Translators 10 

Total 2724 484 *857 245 119 26 

ExcI udes Language Aide Qualification 

(rap1i 3 



Course 	I PYS, 

Course Approvals 

NAATI is responsible for the approval of courses for Interpreters and Translators in tertiary institutions in 
Australia. It is also responsible for ensuring that the institutions maintains the quality of the course over the 
period of approval. In the 999/21100 year. there were 12 active NAATI approved courses in Australia. a 
decrease of 2 11() 111 111 L,  pft'\ ion'. \CIi 	14. ('oursc I111iC 1 \ i ii'. ill d I 	ppro iii'. diirin IL' 111e 	'mr iimcliideil: 

New Course Approval 

Advanced Diploma in Interpreting 

CMC Perth 
	

Spanish, Japanese, Auslan 
from 1/1/2000 to 31/12/2000 

New Language Streams Within Approved Courses 

National Diploma in Interpreting (Paraprofessional) 

RMIT, Melbourne 	Italian from 1/1/2000 to 31/12/2000 

AMES Hobart TAFE Auslan from 1/1/2000 to 31/12/2000 

Extensions of Existing-Approval 

National Diploma in Interpreting (Paraprofessional) 

AMIT, Melbourne 	 from 1/1/2000 to 31/12/2000 

CMC, Perth 	 from 1/1/2000 to 31/12/2000 

Sydney Institute of TAFE (Petersham) from 1/1/200 to 31/12/2000 

AMES, Hobart TAFE 	 from 1/1/2000 to 31/12/2000 

Course Re-Approvals 

Advanced Diploma of Interpreting and Translating 

RMIT, Melbourne 	 Cantonese, Japanese, Korean, 
Mandarin, Arabic, Bosnian, Italian, 
Vietnamese 

from 1/1/2000 to 31/12/2000 

National Diploma of Interpreting (Paraprofessional) 

Batchelor College, 	Burrara, Ndjebbana, Gupapuyngu, 
Northern Territory 	Murinh-Patha 

from 1/1/2000 to 31/12/2000 



I NJ%J-%.L I Overseas 
Qualifications 

During the year. the NAA11 Itoard considered the povsibi!ity Of discoiitniunig NI\AII approval Of courses at 
tertiary institutions. Ihis proposal was iii respoiise to the urosvill" protiteratioii of courses at tertiary mstitu-
tions which contain elements of interpreting and translation but could nit be considered by NAATI as ad- 
CCILKItC 	entry to the profession. As a result, ihese courses remain un-approved h's NAATI hut continue to 
produce graduates ot awards with T & I in the title, causing further confusion within the market place. In 
order to hrnie niore commonality to the market place. the Hoard considered the impact of has rug no tertiary 
courses approved. hut having all st udents completing courses and who wished to enter the prot ession. silting 
the NAATI accreditation test. This test would replace the hi nal test currently adiru n istercd at the end oh a 
NAATI -approved  tertiary course 

Ill additmti to the situation outlined above, the ariation in standards between the courses and between the 
standard of perfornlance by course graduates and NAATI test candidates continues, despite the monitoring 
process by NAATI. Some institutions  h nd it di flictilt to meet the gil dcli nes. procedures and time-lines set 
down by NAATI in the course approval pro_'. The outcomes are unsat is tactory For both NA NFL and the 
institutions. Consultation with the institutions has had little cited. 

As part of the deliberation process, NAATI undertook extetisi ye consultation OD the proposal among educa-
tors, service providers, AItSIT and Menihers of NAATI. It became clear that there was very little support 
for this proposal. Consequently, it was decided to conti ti ue the current system ot course approval but to 
review the approval guidelines. 

Overseas Qualifications Assessments 
Dii ri rig the year ii irde r review. NAATI  g ia riled the tollow i ng number 011cr of ace red i tat ions on tile basis oh 
Os 'rscas lss'ssIlieIII s: 

Level of Accreditation 	 Accreditations 

Translator into English 8 
Translator into LOTE* 101 
Advanced Translator into English 1 
Advanced Translator into LOTE* 5 
Conference Interpreter into LOTE* 1 
Advanced Translator (Senior) into English 1 
Advanced Translator (Senior) into LOTE* 2 

TOTAL 	 119 

In making the above accreditations NAATI researched and assessed courses at several overseas 
nlstitutioils lilt previously assessed. Those meeting Australian standards oh I & I accreditation at various 
levels have now been added to the NA ATI cotupendi Lull of overseas qualifications which are eligible for 
NAATI accreditation. This conlpcndi u ill now exceeds 140 overseas institutions. 
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Busines NAA I  ll 
Activities 

Qualifications ASSeSSIi)eflt 

and Advisory  Committee 
(QAAC) 

The Qualifications Assessment and Advisory 
Coni iii it tee is a su h-corn iii ttee of the Board of 
Directors. It has a membership of five. 
representing educators and practitioners. 
Members generally have experience in both these 
categories and at least one member has 
international experience. Members during 1999/ 
2000 were: 

Mr Adolfo Gentile (Chair) 
Dr Erny Watt 
Dr .tudy Wakahayash i 
Ms Anna Grassi 
Ms Aiiialia Milrnan 

The Committee met twice during the year. oil 6 
November 1999 and on 4 April 2000. The 
Committee is responsible for course approvals, 
assessment of overseas qual I CiCa6011s which relate 
to the advanced and senior levels ot accreditatbm, 
Mid pol cv issues dealing with accreditation. The 
QAAC also provides a forum tor serious appeals 
and complaints about the assessment of T & I 
skills, eutier through qualifications assessment or 
through testing. 

During the year. QAAC considered the marking 
guidelines and the test formats and developed the 
strategies for implementing a review of test 
methodologies and brmats. It also developed an 
appeal process tr applicants seeking accreditation 
on the basis of overseas qualifications. 

Regional Advisory 
01 	Iii ittec S 

(RAC) 

There are eight Regional Advisory Committees 
appointed by the B nird of Directors, one in each 
State and Territory of Australia with a maximum 
menibersliip ol eleven. Membership includes 
representation horn all sectors of the T & I profession 
including educators, pmctitioners, service providers. 
Al, SIT and other protcssionals that have a need to 
work with interpreters and translators. Membership 
is honorary. 

The primary role of t he R ACs is to keep N A AT! 
in f rmed of the State issues related to T & I so that 
N A AT! 's national policies can maintain relevancy. 
1'hicv ate also responsible for promoting NAATI, the 
accreditation system and the use of accredited 
interpreters and translators throughout Australia. In 
carrying out their role, the RACs identity a number 
of important projects and respond to various requests 
From the Board of Di rectors. During 1 999/2000 the 
RACs made significant contributions in the frtl lowing 
areas: 

§ an audit of T & I policies across State and 
Territory Governmen t (Ic part mc nts: 

§ 	Ml audit (it T & I policies across public hospitals 
(SA): 

§ 	emit ri butions to a government language services 
review (VI('); 

§ 	participation in special workshops and seminars 
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Business 
Activities 

§ 	contri bitt ion to the deve lopuient ol gil idel I nes I 01 
best practice issues re workiiic with interpreters 
in health areas (SA): 

§ 	provision ol inlorniat ion to NAATI 1)11 deal oral 
Coillillunic:ttlon and the spelling ol Auslan: and 

§ 	provision of silggestioiix I or the lorthcoin tug test 
review. 

Durini the 1999/20W year, the membership olthe 
Regional Advisory Coniniitiees included: 

ACT: Mr Victor D1.11-anti 
Mr P R Ireland (('hair) 
Ms S Jamison 
Ms A Ml man (Deputy ('hair) 

Mr M 0vington 
Mr R Pintos-Lopez 
DrK Windle 
NAATI Regional 01 hcer (Mr G Mekergow 

NSW: Mr R Acheson (ex officio, NAATI Director) 
Ms A Grassi (Chair) 
Mr A A roust ian 
Ms M Barany 
Mr January B I ackbou rn 
Mr P Bonser 
Mr S Bregu 
Mr T Brown 
Ms J Cowley 
Mr R Chakhachiro 
Mr M Doeriler 
Mr H Field 
Ms Rosy Lazzari 
Ms A I ucas 
Ms D Williams 
Ms Thida Yang 

* Note. due to resignations and ni id-year 
appointments, not all of (lie above served 
simultaneously. 

NI': 	Dr P Chakravarti 
Dr P Carroll (Chair to 31/12/1999) 
Mr B l,ardicos 
Ms L) Mitchell 
Ms A Quinn 
Ms A Wail (Chair trom I / /21)))))) 
NAAl'l Revoonal Officer 
(Ms C Federer, Mr A Whykes, 
Ms B Mulder) 

Qil): Dr M Brandle 
Ms N (hess 
Ms S Jordan 
Mr S Karas (cx officio. NAATI Director) 
Mr M I auclix 
Mr (' I cung (declined 9/6/1999) 
Mr P 0' Brien 

Ms M Spring 
Ms M R Tse 
Mr A von Stein 
NAATI Regional Officer (Mr Jim Duncan 

SA: 	Mr M A riot e nto ( Chair) 
Mr A Berelds 
Ms E Brilla 
Dr I) Costa 

Mr Andrew Gaal 
Mr J Hallett 
Mr .1 Lindsey 
Mr N Marovich 
Mr E Netiphytou 
Dr B P1 il/tier (ex oliicio. NAATI Director) 
Mrs F Sitigh 
Mr B Vaughan 
Mr J Venditto 
Mr Craig Walter 
NAATI Regional Officer 
(Ms C Appelkanip) 

Note, due to resignations and mid-year 
tppoi nt me nts. not all of the above served 

si iou I ta neously. 
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Activities 

TAS: Ms L Andersch 
Ms P Dyer 
Mr C Duane 
Ms Li Hodson 
Mrs M Nolan 
Mr Mahendra Pathik 
Det. C Waterhi use (] /')/ 19')9)  
NAATI Regional Officer (Mrs B Tanase 
Ms D Seliunink-Moeller) 

VIC: Ms S Akcelik 
Mr I Akinci (Chair)  

WA: 	Mrs I) Dixon (('hair) 
Ms Cantor Lopez 
Mr Gerard Daiiiells 
Ms N 111ev 
Dr L Elieegui 
Nis NI Phillip I-lunte 
Ms A Jeas ons 
Mr Basil l.ardieos 
Mrs P Cantor Lopeza 
Mr Charles Luck man 
Mr R Skestenis 
NAATI Regional ()tl'ieer (Ms B Sorensen) 

Mr J ('hen 
Mr A Florei 
MrA Gentile 
(ex officio, N AA'l'l Chaii-nian 
Mr K Hermes 
Ms T Housden 
Ms M Maggio 
Mr Li Ozolins 
Ms S Pavlovska 
Mr S Ronianiw 
( ex officio, NAATI Director) 
Mr NI Zaliropoulos 
NAATI Regional Officer 
(Ms C Toffol i -Zupan. Ms V Mast rant ut inn) 

tt 
/1dO//H Ge,iii/e, Alma (Irmu.um). Jun/i )lakahavas/n, Aiim/univ I-lam/en, Lniv 

tDum and Aiim/ia MiI,immmn aticndini,' a Q/IA C Meeting 6 Nare,n/mer /999 
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iN I-\I- L 1 I Business 
Activities 

Other Consultative/Liaison Work 

1)u6112, 1999/2000 NAATI consulted, liaised and/or 
advised in the following ways: 

§ 	Consul tat i in with educators, language sery cc 

providers and AiJSI'F ic the need or a test 

review: 

§ 	C nisu I tation with educators, language service 

providers. At IS IT and N AATI Members 

concernine the proposal for discontinuation of 

the systelo of coui'se approval: 

§ Presentation of'  a paper by the Chairman of 
N A ATI at the Public Foru iii for Interpreters. 

Translators. Educators and Clients of I ailguage 
Services in Perth, 1 December 1999: 

§ Representation at the XIII World Congress of 
he World Federation of the Deaf. Brisbane. 
25-3! iulr 1999: 

§ 	Representation at the Conference of the 
Interpreter and Translator Educators 

Association of Australia in Melbourne. 

3)) October I 

§ 	Representation at the National Deafness 
Sector Suninnt in ('anberra. 7 March 21)1)0: 

§ 	Meeting vith the President of the Australian 

Association of the Deaf. Mr Robert Adam, 

S March 2000: 

§ 	Meeting with it Conference Interpreter and 

entrepreneur l'i-oin Taiwan concerning the 
development of testulg facilities in Taiwan: 

§ 	liaison with conference organisers re 

provision of interpreters fr an international 
event: and 

§ 	Participation by NAAFI Regional Of ficers in 
State events with relevance to T & I: and 

§ 	Participation in State events and 

itunierous visits hv NAATI Regional 

)fiicers to organisations. schools. 

tertiary insiitiitioils, professional 
orgaitisations to intpart iiifrination about 

NAATI and the accreditation system. 

•jp 
I 	ii, Ii 	iii( 	( )/ 	ii 	1: // 	(, 	i/il 	/ ill BtII and lle,,ine 
I'/ii:,icr Adelaide Board !vieeii,ig 24/0V20(H) 
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NAATI NAA_ I' l.- 

Offices 
Adclaide: 
8th Floor 
170 North Terrace 
Adelaide SA 5000 

Postal Address: P0 Box IX 
Rundle Mall SA 5000 

tel: +61 8 8410 5233 fax: +61 8 84 10 5235 
email: adrot'f@  n aat .com au 

I Brisbane: 
Yungaha Centre 120 Main Street 
Kangaroo Point Brisbane QI I) 4169  

Postal Address: P0 Box 8179 
Wool loongahha Q1i) 4102 

tel:+61 73393 1358 fax:+61 7 3393 0745 
email: hi rofftI naati .com. an 

Canberra:  '... a ii nerra: 
Suite I & 2 Plavoust Building 
Hawker Place Hawker ACT 2614 

Postal Address: P0 Box 40 
Hawker ACT 2614 

tel: +61 26255 1888 fax: +6126255 1889 
email: inlo@naati.com.au  

Darw in: 
Ground Floor, Palm Court 
8 Cavenagh Street Darwin NT 0801 

Postal Address: GPO Box 418 
Darwin NT 0801 

tel:+61 88941 5680 fax:+61 8 89995482 
email: daroff@  naati .com. an  

Room 2. I.e ye I I . I McDougall B u i ding 
Ellerslie Road 
Batter' Runt Hobart TAS 7004 

Postal Address: 110 Box 88 
North Hobart TAS 7002 

tel:+61 362236534 fax:+61 3 6234 3199 
email: horoffnaati.com.au  

1ell)oI1rne: 
Suite 14, Level I Lonsdale Court 
600 Lonsdale St 
Melbourne V IC 30( 

tel:+61 3 9642 3301 fax:+61 3 9642 3303 
email: merot I(a' naati.com.au  

1) --,1- 

.3 U I I L: + 

3 Lawrence Avenue 
West Perth WA 6005 

Postal Address: P0 Box 75 
West Perth WA 6872 

tel:+61 893227874 fax:+61 8 9322 7878 
entail: perol fa  naati .com.au 

Sydney: 
Level 13 Citisite House 
155 Castlereagli Street Sydney NSW 2000 

Postal Address: GPO Box Al 61 
Sydney South NSW 1235 

tel:+61 29267 1357 fax:+61 2 9267 4720 
email: syrofi  @ naatt.com.au  



Finances 

Operations br the year ended 3)) June 2000 ic- 
suited in an audited 	itln dcl cit at tei abnor-
ma! items ol si 2.2 (alter the human resoUrce 
review and administration re-structure), compared 
With an audited operating surplus of516.004 (at-
ter abnormal items) or the previous Year. This 
resu tis better than expected give ii the con tin u iig 
expeild lures related to the computer system and 
the redundancies. Before the redundancy pay-
me ins. N A All won Id have let u med an operating 
surplus of $110437. 

NAATI 's es enue increased by $332,979 ironi the 
previous year, while its expenditure increased by 
$235,546, contributing to it total revenue of 
$1 .965.706 and a total expenditure S I .566.269 
Signi I leant areas of increased revenue include ap-
plication tees, testing at the bust pi'obessional 1C\ CI, 
on-demand testing. SO('OG testing, publication 
sales, overseas qual beat ions assessments. Iden-
tification cards. Translator Stamps and Sample 
Tests. N AATI also earned S 1 6,905 through over-
seas tests in the last quarter 01'111C I mancial year. 
All other categories ol revenue reniained suni lar 
to that 01'111C previous year. Expenditure increased 
in the areas oftesting. coniiiiiinlcations.culmputer  

support, depree at ion, legal costs, printing and sala-
ries. Some savings were made in QAi\C sitting hes, 
eq in pine lit Cost., s and superannuation 

In 1 999/2000 )0 N A AT! generated income eq in sal ciii 
to 55.24 of'  its total income, with the governniL'lits 
contributing the balance of41 (('4. This is the hsl 
our tconie in t lie hi story of the company. 

The accumulated surplus rib 30 June 200)) was 
$665,939, a decrease of I 2.522 over the previous 
\elr. Fhis i nd udes the value ob the computer tech-
nology assets (hardware and software) which \\ ill  
be written oil liver the next two years as deprecia-
tion. The current operating surplus ensures tIirit 
NAATI is in a sound financial position 

to adequlatL'Iy cover Its statutory obligations, and 
with a small working capital to secure Its opera-
tillnal t ulictions during periods ob low revenue. 
The Board is pleased to report that, despite the 
I tile-lit f expenditures associated with the computer 
teclmology upgrade and the adnir ni stration restruc-
turiiig. the accumulated suirpl us has only been 
niarginally di niinished. 
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conclusjONA-A~Tl 

In 1999/2000. NAAT! continued to meet its normal level ot service conimitments, oliered an exception-
ally wide lange ol languages in its annual testing program. completed a program or SO(O(i. imple-
mented the Human Resources review I ol lowed by the restructuring of the adm in i stralk e sta if. produced 
a new pub! cation entitled El/in ,v of Inierpietni' (111(1 i)wi'/aijoo: a Guide to I'io/i'ssio,iol Conduct in 
Australia, introduced testing services at selected overseas locations ill response to growing deiiiand and 
responded to increasino demand I or special services within Australia such as overseas qua! i lications 
assessments, on-demand tests and quality assurance products such as 11) cards, certificates and Transla-
tor Stamps. 

The year has been marked by continuing collaboration and consultations with parties within Australia sueh 
as with teit iai-y educators concerning the course approval debate, NAATI Members concerning the 
recomniendat ions of the Future P irect ions Paper I I 998/I 999) and the development of the new Business 
Plan, and other stakeholders with interests in N A AT! ventures. 

The demand for N AAT'l accreditation and services remain strong. At the end of this financial year. 
N A AT! had put into p1 ace the tech nob gy and coni iii tin i cat ions sy stein, the human resou ice system and 
the basis of the next Business Plan. 

While enhancements. ad)ustnlcnis and management of the new systems will he required for some ti me in 
the future. NAAT! is well placed to more forward in terms of service delivery. 

The main developments that will occur in the next Ii na ic i a I year will be the completion and implementa-
tion  ol the new Business Plan 1000/2004. and the review of the test torniats and metlu dology. It is also 
intended to develop a Inlorniation Technology and Communications Strategic Plan for enhancements and 
maintenance, a H ii mait Resou ices Management plan to i ic I title moie st rue t u red staff tie ye I opne ill pro-
grains  and a C'onl in ii ni cat Oils Protocol p1 an lor e nhailc i ilg in terc haii ges betsvee 1 the N A AT! Board and 
the Members and Ministers These eiideas ours will be focussed on tie ye lop ig a more responsive and 
ethcient organisation wilile ilianitanlnlg Iligil standards br the prolession. 

Adolbo Gentile 
Chairman 
8 November 21)18) 
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Audited  N -AA. I' l.  
Statements 

HAjD~yjCKE
ere ntants  

Independent Audit Report to the Members of the 

National Accreditation A tit horit l)r Translators and Interpreters Limited 

Scope 

We have audited the fnaneiai report oi the National Accreditation Autilority forTrailslators and lilterpreters 
Li iii ted hr the Ii nancia I year ended 3(1 June 200() as set out on pages ñ to 23. N AATI 's directors are responsi bic 
br tile financial report. We have conducted an uldepeildent audit ol tile I illuicRii report in order to express an 
OliliOfl oil it to the Members of NAATI 

our audit has been coildueted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards to provide reasonable assuraiice 
whether tile financial report is tree of material IIIi sstatenlcnt . Our po cedures I ilci uded examination, on a test 
basis, of evidence supportilu the amounts and otiler dtsciosutes m the I inanciai report, and tile evaivation ob 
aceounti ilg policies and Sigi1i ticant accouilting estimates. ihese Procedu ics have been undertaken to f orm an 
opinion as to \5 hethet, in all material respects. the linailciui report is presented I'airly in accordance with Accountnig 
Standards and other mandatory protessioilai reporting reqliirenicnts and statutory requirements so as to preseilt 
i sirs which is consistent 55 ith out Ulldcist indin_. ot NA \11 still mci 1 posi tion, and pci tot ill incc as icpicsultcd 
by tile resuits of its operations and its cash tiows. 

The audit opinion expressed in this report has been I ortiled on the above basis 

Audit Opinion 	 - 	-. 

In our opinion, the financial report of tile Nat ional Accreditation Authority t or Transiators and Interpreters 
Limited is in accordance with: 

a) 	the Corporatioils Law. inciuding: 

(i) giving a true and lair view ot NAATI s Financial position as at 30.11.1ne 2000X and its pertormance tor the 
year cilded on that date: aild 

(ii) corilpiying with Accountulg Standards and time Corporations Reguiations. aild 
other mandatory professional reporting rcqu ueimletlts. 

(b ) 	other mandatory professioilai reporti ilg requ I temeilts. 

Dated:  

Canberra 

HA RDW I CKE 'S 
Chartered i\cc in nt ants 

[) 	N 

Robert Johnson, F.C.A. 
Partner 
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NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY 
FOR TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 

ACN 008 596 996 

1)1 RECTORS'REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 .JUNE 2000 

The NAATI Board ot Di rectors submit their report made in accordance with a resol lition of the Directors 
with respect to the financial accounts br the year ended 3)) June 2000. 

Board of' Directors 
The nanies ot the Directors at the date of this report are: 

Mr Adol to Gentile (Chair) 
Mr Steve Karas (Deputy ('hair) 
Mr Ste fan Roiiian i w 
Mr Richard Acheson 
Dr Bernice Pfitzner 

Refer to Attachment I to this report for individual Di rector's details). 

2. Principal Activities 
The principal activities of NAATI were to provide and maintain national standards for translators 
and interpreters, and to promote, encourage and develop competence and skills in translating and 
interpreting hom one language to another. 

There have been no significant changes in the nature of the principal activities of NAATI during the 
financial year. 

3. Operating Results 
The net operating surplus/( dcl ici t ) alter abnormal iteins of N AATI for the financial year ended 30 
June 2000 (SI 2. 822). 6110437 surplus belore abnormal redundancy payments of $123259). 

4. Dividends Paid or Recommended 
The Constitution prohibits the payment of di idends to Members of N AATI 

5. Review of Operations 
This year NAATI returned a deficit of $) I 2.82 . Abnormal redundancy payments totalling $ 1 23.259 
contribute to this deficit. Without this expenditure the operating surplus would have been $110,437. In 
1999 NAATI returned a surplus of $246,354. Included in this surplus was $230.35)) additional 
government grant revenue expended on the technology upgrade. For accounting purposes the receipt 
of the grant was recognised as income hut the expenditure was capitahiscd in the balance sheet as 
an asset. The assets purchased with the grant revenue are being used by NAATI over their 
expected useful lives. This use is recognised as a depreciation expense over three - tour years. The 
depreciation expense associated with the technology upgrade in 2000 is $60,399. 
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Audited AAA I' l 
Statements 

NATIONAL AC('REI)ITATI NATIONAl, A('('REI)IT.VI'ION AUTHORITY 
FOR TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LINII'I'EI) (NAATI) 

ACN 008 596 996 

DIRIx'i'ORS'RF:I'ORl' 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 .JUNE 2000 

	

6. 	State of Affairs 
NAATI has operated with a deficit ol $( 2,822) this year. This is largely due to the abnormal 
edundatiey payments of' $123,259 that were made during the year. in 1999 NAATI operated with a 
surplus 01 S246.354. This surplus is reflected in the improvement in the assets of NAATI and more 
particularly the i nformation technology upgrade asset that has a written down value of S235,()00 
Note 5 ). While the Technology Grant Revenue received ss as $23(t.(8)0 the new system was paid for at 

a lull cost ot $306,000 (Note ), a turther $11.000 or the required upgrade ol the telephone system 
minded i ll Ol lice Equ I pntent" (Note 5 ) and 	S I (),000 expetised n ( )perat i ng Expenditure for the 
"Business Process Re-engineering arid Human Resources Review." This deficit was funded front 
N A All's cash holdi rigs and was the mat n contributor m N AATI 's cash holdings being reduced by 
$64.000 in 199. 

After Balance Date Events 
No matters or circumstances have arisen since the cud of the Ii nancia! year which significantly 
affected or may significantly affect t ile operations of N AATI . the results of those operations, or the 
state ol altairs of'  NAATI in any luture linaticial year. 

Directors' Emoluments 
No director has received or become cut it led to iccm c. dun hg or si nec the Ii naticial year, a benefit 
because of a contract betweeti N A A'FI or a elated body corporate with a director, it firm of which a 
director is a member or an ent ity in which a director has it substantial financial interest. 

This statemetit excludes a benc lit i nd uded in the aggregate amount of enitol Itments received or due and 
recet sable bs directors atid shown tti N ANTi's accounts, prepared ill accordance with the Corporations 
Law, or the ttxed salary of a lilt-time employee of NAATI. 

	

9. 	Likely Developments and Results 
There are no likely events that will significantly ehatige NAATI's operations 

hO. Directors and Auditors Indemnification 
NAATI has not during or since the Ii naticial year ui respect ol atty person who is or has been an 
officer  or auditor of N A AT I 

i ndenin i lied or made any relevant agreement l ot.  i nideinn it y i tig against a It ability i ncurred as an officer. 
including costs and expenses ill successfully defending legal proceedings: or 

a paid or agreed to pay a premi urn ill respect of a contract insuri rig agai tist it 
lability incurred as all off icer icer l ot' the costs or cx petises to defetid legal proceedings. 
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NAA-,[.IL 
Statements 

NA'FIONAI, ACCREDITATION AIJ'ftiORIl'Y FOR 
TRANSLATORS íVIOR' AND INTERPRETERS II R', I IMI Ill) (NAAI I 

AC N 008 596 996 

DIRECt ORS' REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED I) 0 JIJNI 2000 

uh the exception of the lollo ng,  matters: 
• 	Dun hg the year an nsurance preni in it was paid in respect ()[the persons listed he lo\ to 
ilSUt!. i iinst It lhllit\ lot rusts and expenses inrunrd hy thrm in cielcticling lily lcal 
piorrrilins iiisiii_ out Of tl)Cir condurt While IrtliL. in liii. . ip icily is director (ii officer of 
N AATI. other than conduct involving a Wi lu I breach of duty in relation to NAATI. 

Officers insured include: 
Mr A. Gentile 	Mr S. Romaniw 
Mr S. Karas 	Dr B. PlitLner 

• 	
- Mr R. Acheson 	Ms S. Bell 

LN II. 	Meeting of Directors 
- 

. During the financial period, four meetings of The Board of'  Directors were held. 
- Attendances were: 

- No. of' meetings No. of meetings 

eligible to attend attended 
Mr Adolfo Gentile 4 4 
Mr Steve K,11-as 4 4 
Mr Stefan Rornaniw 4 4 
Mr Richard Acheson 4 4 

1 Dr Bernice Pt tither 4 3 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors. 

Director Director 

Date....... 
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Statements 

NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 
TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS IAMITFI) (NAATI) 

ACN 008 596 996 

I)IRF('TORS'RFI'ORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000  

ATTACHMENT I: INDIVIDUAL I)IRI('TORS'DEI'AILS 

CONTRACTS! 
PROPOSED 

CONTRACTS 
WITH 

COMPANY 
C,.  

Nil 

SPECIAL SHARES IN 
NAME QUALIFICATION RESPONSIBILITIES 'THE C()NIPAN\ 

Nil r Adult 	Gent Ic Former T& I educator I) jeeR )r N / A 
and practitioner and (('hair) 
current Member Re! ugee 
Review Tribunal 

Mr Sieve Karas Senior Member Director N/A 
Mm,-,ration Res ie (Deputy ('hair) 
Tribunal 

Mr SteEmn VIC State Director N/A 
Roman mw (overnnmcnt 

Senior Executive 

Mr Richard NSW State Director N/A 
Acheson Government 

Dr Bernice Medical Practioner Director N/A 
Pit,ner 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
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NAATI,,, Audited  
fStatements 
I 	NATIONAL ACCREDITATION  AUTHORITY  FOR 

TRANSLATORS AND INTER.PRFTFRS LIMITFI) (NAATI) 
AUN 008 596 996 

DIRF ("I ORS' DI ('LA RATION 

The NAATI Board of Di rectors declare that 

1. 

	

	the financial statements and notes. as set out on the follow ing pages 7 to 23: 

(a) comply with Account i rig Standards and the Corporations Law: and 

(b)give a true and fair view of the financial  position as at 30 .1 u lie 2000 and perkrrmance for the year 
ended on that date of NAATI: 

in the opinion of the Board of Directors, there are reasonable grounds to believe that NAATI will he 
able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable. 

Fhis declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors and is signed for and on 
ehalf' of the Board of Directors by: 

1t..'H 
Director 

I)e 	 .............. 
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NATIONAl. \(('RFI)II'A'IION ALJ1'IIORIT\ FOR 
TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LII\/1I'I'FD (INAATI) 

ACN 008 596 996 

BALANCE ShEET AS AT 30 JUNE 2000 

1999 	 N ote 	2000 
$ 	 $ 

CURRENT ASSETS 

	

697.324 	 Cash 	 3 	 637.650 

	

3.257 	 Receivables 	 5,505 

	

0.459 	 Other 	 4 	 16,452 

	

711.040 	 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 	 659.607 

NON-CURRENT ASSE'I'S 
331,604 Property. plant and equipment 5 281.442 
331,604 TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 281.442 	 H' 

1.042.644 TOTAL ASSETS 941.049 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
49.662 Accounts payable 6 46.438 
71.378 Provisions 7 62.475 

133.713 Other 8 105,235 
254.753 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 214.148 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
109.130 Provisions 7 60,962 
109.3!) TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 60.962 

363.883 TOTAL LIABILITIES 275.11)) 

678.761 NET ASSETS 665.939 

ACCUMULATED FUNDS 
678.761 Retained surplus 12 665.969 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
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Statements 
NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 

TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 
ACN 008 596 996 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

1999 
$ 

Note 2000 
S 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

848,275 Government grants 18 786,950 
139,500 'Technology grants - 

471,074 Test related revenue 711,848 
307,792 Other revenue 400,652 
48,180 Interest received 30,899 

(253,982) Testing expenditure (284,533) 
(1,325,387) Operating expenditure (1,685,006) 

235,452 Net cash (used in)/provided by operating 11(b) (39,190) 
activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

(13,630) Payment for property, plant & equipment (1,432) 
(286,225) Payment for technology upgrade (19,052) 	

- 

(299,855) Net cash used in investing activities (20,484) 

(64,403) Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (59,674) 

761,727 Cash at beginning of year 3 697,324 

697,324 Cash at end of year 11(a) 637,650 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements. 
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Audited 
Statements 

NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 
TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 

ACN 008 596 996 

PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30T1I JUNE 2000 

1999 	 Note 	2000 
$ 

	

16,004 	Operating surplus before abnormal items 

Abnormal items 

	

230,350 	Technology grant revenue 

	

- 	Redundancy payments 

	

246,354 	Operating surplus/(deficit) before income tax 

	

- 	Income tax attributable to operating surplus/(deficit)  

246,354 Operating surplus/(deficit) after income tax 

432,407 Retained surplus at the beginning of the financial year 

678,761 Retained surplus at the end of the financial year 

2 	110,437 

16 	 - 

17 	(123,259) 

(12,822) 

(12,822) 

678,76i 

12 	665,939 

The accompanying notes lonii part of these financ ial statements. 
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Statements 

•. -  NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 

' 

TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 
ACN 008 596 996 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
-. 	

. FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

NOTE 1— STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial report is a general purpose financial report that has been prepared in accordance 
with Accounting Standards, Urgent Issues Group Consensus Views and other authoritative - : 

	

	 pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the Corporations Law. 
The financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historical costs 
and does not take into account changing money values or, except where stated, current 
valuations of non current assets Cost is based on the fair value of the consideration given in 
exchange for assets. The accounting policies have been consistently applied, unless otherwise 
stated. 

The following is a summary of the material accounting policies adopted by NAATI in the 
preparation of the financial report. 

Income 'fax 
NAATI is tax exempt under Section 50-25 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997. 

Property, Plant & Equipment 
Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less any accumulated depreciation. The 
carrying amount of property, plant and equipment is reviewed annually by the Board of 
Directors to ensure it is not in excess of the recoverable amount from these assets. The 
recoverable amount is assessed on the basis of the expected net cash flows which will be 
received from the assets' use and subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have not 
been discounted to present values in determining the recoverable amounts. 

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets are depreciated on a straight line or diminishing 
basis over their useful lives to NAATI commencing from the time the asset is held ready for 
use. The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable asset are: 

Class of fixed asset Depreciation rate 

Office equipment 11.25 -40% 
Furniture & fittings 2.5 -20% 
Technology upgrade 15-40% 

Employee Entitlements 
Provision is made in respect of NAATI 's liability for employee entitlements arising from 
services rendered by employees to balance date. Employee entitlements expected to be 
settled within one year together with entitlements arising from 'ics and salaries annual 
leave and that will be settled within one year, have been measured at their nominal amount. 
Long service leave is accrued in respect of all employees with more than five years service 
with NAATI. 

Contributions are made by NAATI to employee superannuation funds and are charged as 
expenses when incurred. 
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NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 
TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATL) 

ACN 008 596 996 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

1999 	 Note 	2000 
S 	 - 	S 

NOTE 1 - STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D) 

Cash 
For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash includes: 
(i) cash on hand and at call deposits with financial institutions, net of overdrafts; and 
(ii) investments in money market instruments with less than twelve months to maturity. 

NOTE 2— OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 

Included in the operating surplus are the following operating revenue and expense items: 

REVENUE 
812,400 Government revenue 18 	822,825 
464,220 Test-related revenue 711,118 
307,792 Other services revenue 396,901 

48,315 Interest 34,862 
1,632,727 TOTAL REVENUE 1,965,706 

LESS EXPENSES 

	

233,414 	Testing expenditure 

	

1,383,309 	Operating expenditure 

	

1,616,723 	TOTAL EXPENDITURE 

	

16,004 	NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) BEFORE 
ABNORMAL ITEMS 

	

230,350 	Computer technology revenue 

	

- 	Redundancy payments 
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) AFTER 

	

246,354 	ABNORMAL ITEMS 

The operating surplus/(deficit) has been determined after: 

(a) charging as expense: 

	

12,288 	Depreciation of property, plant & equipment 

	

29,607 	Depreciation of technology upgrade 

	

2,914 	Provision for annual leave 

	

11,286 	Provision for long service leave 

(b) crediting as income.- 
48,315 	Interest received from other entities 

286,427 
1,568,842 
1,855.269 

I IU,1j / 

16 	 - 

17 	(123,259) 

(12,822) 

10,247 
60,399 
(8,903) 

(48,168) 

34,862 
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NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 
TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 

ACN 008 596 996 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

1999 	 Note 	2000 
S 	 S 

NOTE 3 —  CASH 

1,252 	Petty cash accounts 1,685 
43,394 	Operating accounts 88,050 

652,678 	Investment accounts 547,915 
697,324 637,650 

NOTE 4— OTHER ASSETS 

CURRENT 
5,483 Accrued income 9,446 
4,976 

- 
Prepayments 7.006 

10,459 16.452 

NOTE 5—  PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 

200,914 Office equipment - at cost 202.346 
171,405 Less: accumulated depreciation 178.710 
29,509 23,636 

62,519 Furniture & fittings - at cost 62,519 
37,042 Less: accumulated depreciation 39,984 
25.477 22,535 

306,225 Technology Upgrade - at cost 325,277 
29,607 Less: accumulated depreciation 90,006 

276,618 235,271 

331,604 Total property plant & equipment 281,442 

NOTE 6— ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

CURRENT 
49.662 	Trade creditors 	 46,438 



Audited 
Statements 

NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 
TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 

CN 008 596 996 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

1999 	 Note 	2000 
$ 	 $ 

NOTE 7- PROVISIONS 

CURRENT 

	

71,378 	Provision for annual leave 	 62,475 

NON-CURRENT 

	

109,130 	Provision for long service leave 	 60,962 

NOTE 8- OTHER LIABILITIES 

CURRENT 
34,379 Accrued charges 35,047 - 75,875 Grants in advance 
15,710 Test fees in advance 18,688 
47,749 Practitioner directory fees in advance 51,500 

133,713 105,235 

NOTE 9- AUDITORS' REMUNERATION 

Amounts received or due and receivable by the 
auditors of NAATI for: 

	

14,200 	Auditing services 	 9,450 

	

7,205 	Other services 	 14,365 

	

21,405 	 23,815 

NOTE 10- DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION 

Income paid or payable to all directors of 

	

52,880 	NAATI 	 52,930 

Number of directors whose income from 
NAATI was within the following bands: 

	

4 	$0 	- 	 $9,999 	 4 

	

- 	 $20,000 	- 	 $29,999 	 1 

	

1 	$30,000 	- 	 $39,999 	 - 

The names of the Directors who have held office during the financial year are: 

Mr Adolfo Gentile 	 Mr Richard Acheson 
Mr Steve Karas 	 Dr Bernice Pfitzner 
Mr Stefan Romaniw 
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NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 

TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 
ACN 008 596 996 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

1999 	 Note 	2000 
S 	 S 

NOTE 11— CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

a) Reconciliation of cash 

Cash at the end of the financial period as slion in the statements of cash flows is reconciled 
to items in the balance sheet as follows: 

1.252 Petty cash accounts 1,685 
43,394 Operating accounts 88,050 

652,678 Investment accounts 547,915 
697,324 637,650 

b) Reconciliation of cash flows from operations with operating surplus/(deficit) after 
income tax 

246,354 Operating surplus/deficit after abnormal (12,822) 
items 

Non cash flows in operating profit 

12.288 Depreciation 10,247 
29.607 Depreciation (technology upgrade) 60,399 
11,286 Long service leave (48.168) 
2,914 Annual leave (8,903) 

Changes in Assets & Liabilities 

123 (Increase)/decrease in debtors (2,248) 
(134) (Increase)/decrease in accrued income (3,963) 

I (Increase)/decrease in prepayments (2,030) 
(20,569) Increase/(decrease) in creditors (3,224) 

1.826 Increase/(decrease) in accrued charges 668 
(54,975) Increase/(decrease) in grants in advance (35,875) 

5,600 Increase/(decrease) in test fees in advance 2,978 
1,131 Increase/(decrease) in practitioner directory 3,751 

fees in advance  

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating 
235,452 	

- 
activities (39,190) 
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NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 
TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 

ACN 008 596 996 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

NOTE 12 - ACCUMULATED SURPLUS 

NAATI shows an accumulated surplus of $665,939 that includes the Technology Upgrade at a 
written down value of $235,272 (Note 5). The adequacy of this surplus is constantly under 
review, as the company must ensure that it has sufficient working capital to meet its day to 
day operational cash flows. 

This year NAATI has returned an accounting deficit after abnormal items of $(12,822) (Note 
17). In 1999, NAATI returned an accounting surplus of $246,354, but this included $230,350 
in grants for the technology upgrade. In cash terms however, these grants have been fully 
expended together with a further $97,000 of NAATI's reserves, leaving NAATI with reduced 
cash reserves. The prior year growth in accumulated surplus is not represented by cash but 
additional equipment that NAATI will utilise in the coming years. 

NAATI's cash position has been slightly weakened in 2000. As with prior years, NAATI's 
cash flow can be significantly affected by such factors as the timing of grant payments from 
the Federal, State and Territory Governments, and the considerable up front costs that are 
incurred in running a test program, before any revenue is received. In addition, it is not 
possible to budget with certainty as to how many candidates will sit any given test. NAATI 
has operating costs, not including tests, of approximately $1.5 million per annum, or $125,000 
per mouth. If no grant funding is received, and there is a delayed or unsuccessful test 
program then NAATI only has a sufficient surplus to operate for approximately four months. 
NAATI is aware that it does not have capacity in its own right to borrow from financial 
institutions, as it cannot offer any security. For these reasons, the accumulated surplus is 
required so that operational stability is assured. In keeping with past operations, maintaining 
reserves at a level equivalent to four months trading, they are adequate to fund normal 
operations. 

NOTE 13 - SEGMENT INFORMATION 

NAATI is a national body that provides and maintains standards for translators and 
interpreters and promotes, encourages and develops competence and skills in translating and 
interpreting from one language to another. It operates primarily throughout Australia with 
some limited services being available in certain overseas locations. 

NOTE 14— ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY 

A significant portion of NAATI's annual revenue is derived from Commonwealth, State and 
Territory Government grants. 
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NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 
TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 

ACN 008 596 996 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

NOTE 15 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Terms, conditions and accounting policies 
NAATI's accounting policies, including the terms and conditions of each class of financial 
asset, financial liability and equity instrument, both recognised and unrecognised at the 
balance, date are as follows: 

Recognised financial Note Terms and 
instruments number Accounting policies conditions 

(i) Financial assets 
Receivables Debtors are carried at nominal Accounts 

amounts due less any provision for receivable are 
doubtful debts. A provision is 30 day terms 
recognised when collection of the full 
nominal amount is no longer probable  

(ii) Financial liabilities 
Trade creditors and 6,7 J Liabilities are recognised for amounts Trade creditors 
accruals j to be paid in the future for goods and are normally 

services received, whether or not billed settled on 30 
to NAATI day terms 

Each class of financial asset and liability is recorded at the aggregate net fair value at 30 June 
2000. 

Net fair values 
Financial assets and financial liabilities, both recognised and unrecognised, at balance date, 
are carried at their net fair value. The carrying amounts of NAATI's financial assets and 
financial liabilities have been disclosed below. 

The following methods and assumptions are used to determine the net fair values of 
financial assets and liabilities: 

Recognised financial instruments 
Cash and cash equivalents: The carrying amount approximates fair value because of their 

short term to maturity 
Accounts payable: 	The carrying amount approximates fair value 

Unrecognised financial instruments 
There are no unrecognised financial instruments. 
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Statements 
NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 

TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 
ACN 008 596 996 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

NOTE 15— FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D) 

Interest rate risk 

Financial Floating 	Fixed interest rate mat ring in: Non Total Weighted 
instruments interest 	1 year or 	Over I to 	More than interest carrying average 

30 June 2000 rate 	less 	5 years 	5 years bearing amount per effective 
accounts interest rate 

(I) Financial assets  

Cash & short 
term deposits 88,050 547,915 - - 18,137 654,102  

Receivables - - - - 5,505 5,505 N/A 
Total financial 
assets 

-
88,050 547,915 - - 23,642 659,607 4.92% 

(ii) Financial liabilities  

Trade creditors 
and accruals - - - - - 81,485 N/A 
Total financial 
liabilities - - - - - 81,485 N/A 

Financial Floating Fixed interest rate maturing in: Non Total Weighted 
instruments interest interest carrying average 1 year or Over I to More than 

30 June 1999 rate less 5 years S years bearing amount per effective 
accounts interest rate 

(i) Financial assets  

Cash & short 
term deposits 43,394 	652,678 -. - 11,710 707,782 4.39% 

Receivables - - - - 3,257 3,257 N/A 
Total financial 
assets 43,394 652,678 - - 14,967 711,039 4.37% 

(ii) Financial liabilities  

Trade creditors 
and accruals - - - - - 84,041 N/A 
Total financial 
liabilities - - - - - 84,041 N/A 

I 
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NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 
TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 

ACN 008 596 996 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

NOTE 16— TECHNOLOGY GRANT REVENUE (see note 18) 

During the 1999 financial year, technology grant income totalling $230,350 was received 
from various governments. This revenue was used together with $97,000 of NAATIs reserves 
to finance the upgrade of the entire computer system. For accounting purposes, the total grant 
received had to be recognised as revenue in the 1999 year. The costs incurred have been 
capitalised, and will be depreciated over the life of the upgrade. This means that the cost of 
the upgrade is expensed at the rate of the depreciation over the years of useful life that the 
upgrade has in the organisation. 

Because of this treatment NAATI has an abnormally high profit for 1999 of $246,354. 
Without the Technology grant the profit would have been $16,004. 

NOTE 17— REDUNDANCY PAYMENTS 

During 1999 a human resources review was undertaken which resulted in a restructure of 
NAATI's central office arrangements. This restructure was accompanied by abnormal 
redundancy payments of $123,259 during the 2000 year. Annual leave and long service leave 
provisions have also substantially decreased as a result of the restructure. 

NOTE 18— CONTINGENCIES (see note 16) 

In 1998-1999, Commonwealth, State and Territory governments provided grants totalling 
$230,350 for the purpose of a technology upgrade. The Commonwealth and Queensland 
governments have a stated position that they believe there will be cost recoveries in future 
years because of the upgrade. On this basis they have planned a reduction in grant revenue out 
to 2003-2004 to recover their initial capital grants. The full impact of the extent of these 
recoveries on future operations cannot be determined at this stage. 
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NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 
TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 

ACN 008 596 996 

DETAILED INCOME & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

1999 	 Note 	2000 
S 	 S 

GOVERNMENT REVENUE 

416,750 Commonwealth Government 18 	417,200 
6,650 ACT Government 6,800 

137,700 NSW Government 141,200 
3.550 NT Government 3,650 

63,550 QLD Government 18 	65,150 
34,450 SA Government 35,300 
11,100 TAS Government 11,400 

103,650 VIC Government 106,250 
35.000 WA Government 35,875 

812,400 Total Government revenue 822,825 

TEST-RELATED REVENUE 

3,412 Cancellation fees 9,414 
34,100 Language Aide test 13,660 

100 Language Aide review 450 
- MAQ project grant 2,000 
- Miscellaneous test revenue 375 

4,981 Paraprofessional -Translation 2,730 
99,590 Interpreting 120,495 

1.645 Review 3,060 
124,042 T & 1 - 	Translation 131,185 
67,155 Interpreting 69,735 
2,990 Review 3,710 
3,085 AT/Cl - 	Translation 2,650 

220 Interpreting 960 
- Review 175 
- Overseas -Translation 13,320 
- Interpreting 3,585 

58.069 On Demand tests 121,063 
62,740 Sale of sample tests 82,106 

- SOCOG testing revenue 128,040 
2,091 Viewing of tests 2,405 

464,220 Total testing revenue 711,118 

39 



Adtd 
'I 

IL!AYA1AII 
Statements 

NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 
TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 

ACN 008 596 996 

DETAILED INCOME & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

1999 	 Note 	2000 
$ 	 S 

OTHER REVENUE 

17,110 
3,615 

81,885 

46,682 
2,045  

20,405 

6,550 
3,840 

40 
11,190 

5,940 

48,315 
9,500 
1,518 

11,590 
4,511 

675 
9,010 

150 
1,814 
2,778 
7,212 
1,438 

15,123 
6,357 

10,321 
14,407 

2,395 
8,791 

900 

jo,1uI 

Accreditation - course 
Accreditation - institution 
Application fees 
Application fees - overseas tests 
Directory entry fee 
Education services - ACT 
Education services - NSW 
Education services -NT 
Education services - QLD 
Education services - SA 
Education services - TAS 
Education services - VIC 
Education services - WA 
Education services - NZ 
Interest 
Late application fee 
Other revenue 
Overseas qualification assessment fees 
Re-instatement fee 
Recognition fee 
Sale of Ethics of the Profession' 
Sale of'lnterpreting in Australia' 
Sale of Introduction to Interpreting' 
Sale of other publications 
Sale of'Terms on the Go' 
Sale of'Working with Interpreters' 
Sale of certificates 
Sale of directory 
Sale of ID cards 
Sale of NAATI news 
Sale of RMIT publications 
Sale of translator stamps 
Sale of'Walking a Tightrope' 

Total other revenue  

16,640 
4,115 

105,751 
8,025 

47,674 
805 

23,010 
3,422 
1,080 
4,180 

460 
9,739 
3,215 

30 
34,862 

9,467 
8,318 

42,023 
4,260 
2,305 

11,453 
960 

2,988 
452 

10,956 
876 

19,550 
4,438 

22,287 
9,103 
3,814 

15,325 
180 

'F.) 1,10.) 

1,632,727 	TOTAL REVENUE 
	 1,965,706 
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NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 
TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 

ACN 008 596 996 

DETAILED INCOME & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

1999 Note 2000 
$ S 

TEST RELATED EXPENDITURE 

15,167 Language Aide 8,785 
1,105 Paraprofessional - setting translation 320 
6,916 Paraprofessional - setting interpreting 6,632 

889 Paraprofessional - marking translation 480 
16,501 Paraprofessional - marking interpreting 22,629 

373 Paraprofessional - review of tests 476 
- Paraprofessional - monitoring interpreting 1,110 

5,057 T & I - setting translation 4,447 
14,540 T & I - setting interpreting 13,036 
73,690 T  I - marking translation 71,805 
18,562 1'  I - marking interpreting 14,627 
2,436 T & I 	review of tests 1,481 

- T  I - monitoring translation 650 
- T  I - monitoring interpreting 960 

400 AT/Cl - setting translation 4,516 
1,080 AT/Cl- marking translation 2,370 

2 AT/Cl - review of tests - 

12,316 Printing of tests 23,412 
- Overseas printing of tests 842 

2,024 Purchase & erasure of tapes 35 
6,879 Tape production - master 8,213 
2,590 Hire of test venues 3,278 
1,324 Supervision 	Translation 2,617 

732 Supervision - Interpreting 1,481 
- Supervision - Language Aide 27 

3,546 Readers for Interpreting tests 4,543 
138 Technician - Language aide  interpreting tests 120 

17,365 On Demand tests 30,650 
8,641 Sample tests - stock 11,072 
2,453 Sample tests - development 820 
4,248 Examiner training 3,295 
4,469 Examiner superannuation 3,409 
8.293 Chairperson honorarium fees 12,062 

- SOCOG test expenditure 24,080 
1,678 Telephone/postage/courier - reimbursement 2,147 

233,414 Total testing expenditure 286,427 
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TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 
ACN 008 596 996 

DETAILED INCOME & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

1999 	 Note 	2000 
$ 	 S 

OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

7,205 Accountancy fees 9 	14,365 
- Administration costs 599 
- Advertising 1,573 

14,200 Auditors remuneration 9 	9,450 
1.000 AUSIT costs 
9,347 Bank charges 8,057 

308 Books purchased 180 
24,715 Communications 	postage/courier 30,103 

6,597 Communications - internet 12,594 
23,190 Communications - telephone/facsimile 29,176 

- Computer support/maintenance 52,834 
- Consultants 2,000 

12,288 Depreciation 10,247 
29,607 Depreciation - technology upgrade 60,399 
59,665 Directors' remuneration & other costs 10 	80,300 
18,186 Education services 13,365 
12,623 Electricity 13,884 

1.926 Enterprise Bargaining costs - 

20,014 Equipment - photocopier lease 14,766 
1,564 Equipment- purchase 1,001 
3,909 Equipment- repairs and maintenance 2,020 

500 Furniture & fittings 2,666 
- General expenses 546 

10,000 Human resources review - 

58 Identification cards 
6,141 Insurance - contents & liability 6,963 

772 Insurance - directors & travel 2,922 
12,780 Insurance - workers' compensation 10,679 
28,991 Legal costs 51,058 

2,584 Office - general expenses 7,296 
131,606 Office - rental 139,017 

10,714 Office - upkeep (including cleaning) 12,352 
24,147 Payroll tax 38,868 
61,170 Printing - directory/newsletter/stationery 72.348 

5,043 Printing - photocopier charges 10,750 
1,351 Publicity and functions 435 

13,168 QAAC sitting fees & other costs 5.702 
734 RAC other costs 434 
534 Relocation costs - 
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NATIONAL ACCREDITATION AUTHORITY FOR 
TRANSLATORS AND INTERPRETERS LIMITED (NAATI) 

ACN 008 596 996 

DETAILED INCOME & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2000 

	

1999 	 Note 	2000 
$ 	 $ 

OPERATING EXPENDITURE (CONT'D) 

	

11,703 	Salaries— casual 	 - 

	

11,286 	Salaries - movement provision LSL 	 (41,738) 

	

3,735 	Salaries - overtime 	 5,098 

	

730.473 	Salaries - permanent/contract 	 820,472 

	

495 	Staff training 	 5,824 

	

64,378 	Superannuation contributions 	 51,789 

	

3,649 	Translator stamps 	 4,070 

	

953 	Travelling expenses 	 4,378 

1,383,309 Total operating expenditure 	 1,568,842 

1,616,723 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 	 1,855,269 

16,004 OPERATING SURPLUS BEFORE 	 110,437 
ABNORMAL REVENUE ITEMS 

TECHNOLOGY (;RANT REVENUE 	16 

139,500 Commonwealth Government 	 - 

2,300 ACT Government 	 - 

39,100 NSW Government 	 - 

29,900 VIC Government 	 - 

18,400 QLD Government 	 - 

1,150 NT Government 	 - 

	

230,350 	Total technology grant revenue 	 - 

OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 

	

246,354 	BEFORE ABNORMAL EXPENSE ITEMS 	 110,437 

	

- 	 Less redundancy payments 	 17 	(123,259) 

OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 

	

246,354 	AFTER ABNORMAL EXPENSE ITEMS 	 (12.822) 
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